Out-of-network gp consultations 

No pre-authorisation is required for this benefit.
An insured person has access to consultations at an out-of-network GP, subject to:

2.1	 a maximum of 2 (two) visits per insured person, per calendar year, which is refundable up to a limit of R345 
(three hundred and forty-five Rand) per consultation;

2.2	 only the consultation at the out-of-network GP being covered. Medication or referrals for pathology and 
radiology will not be covered. 

2.3	 the insured person paying upfront for the consultation and claiming for reimbursement from the UMA.

[...]

exclusions in this section will also apply to you and all dependants (where applicable). 

Please refer to your benefit schedule for the details of your cover.

Pre-authorisation is required for this benefit.

5.1	 An insured person has access to specialist consultations, subject to:

5.1.1	 a limit of R1 675 (one thousand, six hundred and seventy-five Rand) per visit, with an overall limit of  
R3 500 (three thousand, five hundred Rand) per family, per calendar year; 

5.1.2	 a referral by a network GP with proof of failed treatment; 

5.1.3	 pre-authorisation being obtained for each specialist consultation; and

5.1.4	 the insured person paying upfront for the consultation and claiming for a reimbursement from the

[...]

No pre-authorisation is required for basic dentistry, however, please check that the dental practitioner 
charges the UMA rates before your visit. 

8.1	 An insured person has access to a dental practitioner, or dental therapist, for basic dental treatment for 
pain and sepsis, including extractions, subject to:

8.1.1	 a limit of R1 550 (one thousand, five hundred and fifty Rand) per insured person, per calendar year; 
and

8.1.2	 an overall annual limit of R4 650 (four thousand, six hundred and fifty Rand) per family with 2 (two) or 
more  dependants covered under the policy.

8.1.3	 a defined list of dental procedures approved by the UMA. 

8.2	 This benefit will be pro-rated should you take out this policy during a calendar year.

8.3	 The defined list of dental procedures approved by the UMA includes:

[...]

9.1.2	 terms and conditions agreed by the UMA with the network optometrist. 

9.1.3	 examinations conducted by network optometrists only, including and limited to Spec-Savers and 
Execuspecs optometrists. 

9.2	 An insured person is covered for one standard frame, up to the value of R599 (five hundred and ninety-nine 
Rand), and 1 (one) pair of clear standard spectacle lenses every 24 (twenty-four) calendar months.

10.	 Basic radiology

Pre-authorisation is only required for this benefit if x-rays are requested by a specialist, requested during a 
casualty visit or in hospital following an accident.

[...]

Pre-authorisation is required for this benefit. 

An insured person has access to a gynaecologist, subject to:

13.1	 a limit of 3 (three) visits and 3 (three) x 2D ultrasound scans, per insured person, per calendar year; 
13.2	 an overall annual limit of R4 175 (four thousand, one hundred and seventy-five Rand) per family, per 

calendar year; and
13.3	 the insured person paying upfront for the visit and/or ultrasound scan and claiming a reimbursement from 

the UMA.

B.	 WELLNESS PROGRAMME

No pre-authorisation is required for the benefits under the wellness programme (unless otherwise stated), as

[...]

staff) will determine whether transport will be provided by medically equipped aircraft, helicopter, regular 
scheduled flight, rail or road. All the costs of the medical transfer in the event of an insured incident are 
covered.

1.2.4	 Repatriation of mortal remains within the Republic of South Africa shall be limited to R7 500 (seven 
thousand five hundred Rand) per insured person.

2.	 Casualty Benefit (Accidents Only)

An insured person is covered for outpatient hospital treatment in a hospital casualty ward, provided that:

2.1	 such treatment is due to an accident; and
2.2	 the treatment falls within the benefit limit of R8 350 (eight thousand, three hundred and fifty Rand) per insured 

person, per insured incident.

3.	 Emergency Stabilisation Benefit (Medical Emergencies Only)

3.1	 In an emergency, an insured person is covered for emergency stabilisation treatment in a hospital casualty 
ward or emergency unit, provided that:

[...]

3.1.1	 such treatment is due to the emergency; and
3.1.2	 the treatment falls within the benefit limit of R33 000 per insured person, per insured incident. If you have 

the Premium Medical Insurance cover with us, the benefit limit is increased to R105 000 (one hundred and 
five thousand Rand) per insured person, per insured incident.

3.2	 This benefit does not cover planned procedures.
3.3	 Where needed, an inter-hospital transfer in an appropriate road and/or air response will be provided, utilising 

an ambulance, and/or rapid response vehicle, and/or helicopter and/or a fixed wing aircraft (all of which are